
AREVA Resources Canada Inc. 
Kiggavik Project FEIS 
September 2014 

Page B-1 
Tier 3 Technical Appendix 6A:

Surficial Geology, Terrain and Shallow Geotechnical Conditions 
Attachment B: Grain Size Distribution Curves 

 

Attachment B Grain Size Distribution Curves
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Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000 Borehole: END-0B-09
Client: Areva Sample No.: 1
Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): 0.30
Location: NWT Lab ID No: 140
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Material Specification: NONE
Method: SPLIT, WASHED
Date Tested:

PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS OF SOILS

Remarks:

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory 
4280 Still Creek Drive 
Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C8
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* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service 
only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request.
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Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000 Borehole: END-0B-09
Client: Areva Sample No.: 2

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): 0.20-0.30

Location: NWT Lab ID No: 140

Other 

Remarks:

Dispersion Method:

Dispersion Period (min):

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

95.5

100.019.00

12.50

2"

1.5"

3"

9.50

4.75#4

 3/4"

75.00

50.00

37.50

25.00

Stirring

87.50 100.0

 3/8"

 1/2"

PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS OF SOILS
Reference

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Specific Gravity  (assumed): 2.76

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory                        
4280 Still Creek Drive                                                                 
Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C6

0.00

99.2

97.7

Sieve Size % 
Passing(USS) (mm)

3.5"

1"

#200#60#40#20#10#43/83/411/2361224

60

70
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Size of opening,inches U.S. Standard Sieve Size, opening in meshes / inch USCS GRAIN SIZE SCALE
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23.6

20.1

15.0

11.7

9.7

7.3

0.250

0.150

0.075

0.0445

0.0319

91.1

83.3

45.3

38.1

34.7

0.0204

0.0119

0.850

73.1

63.7

55.0

2.00#10

-

-

-

-

0.0086

0.0062

0.0044

0.425

August 11,2009

-

-

-

-

DATE

#100

#200

-

-

0.0026

0.0013

EB Aug 9, 2009 LP
TESTED BY DATE CHECKED BY

#20

#40

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service only. 
Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 
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Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000 Borehole: END-0B-09
Client: Areva Sample No.: 3

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): 0.20-0.30

Location: NWT Lab ID No: 140

Other 

Remarks:

Dispersion Method:

Dispersion Period (min):

100.0

100.0

Sieve Size % 
Passing(USS) (mm)

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory                        
4280 Still Creek Drive                                                                 
Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C6

0.00

3.5"

PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS OF SOILS
Reference

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Specific Gravity  (assumed): 2.76

Stirring

87.50 100.0

75.00

50.00

37.50

25.00
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 3/4"

2"

1.5"
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Size of opening,inches U.S. Standard Sieve Size, opening in meshes / inch USCS GRAIN SIZE SCALE

0.0031

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service only. 
Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 
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0.0026
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0.0043

0.425

0.250

0.150

0.075

0.0416

0.0299

98.3

95.3

15.5

10.9

50.5

44.2

38.2

31.6

25.2

18.3

#200#60#40#20#10#43/83/411/2361224

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0.00010.0010.010.11101001000

P
er

ce
n

t 
F

in
er

 B
y 

M
as

s

Grain Size (mm)

Size of opening,inches U.S. Standard Sieve Size, opening in meshes / inch USCS GRAIN SIZE SCALE

GRAVEL
COBBLEBOULDER

SAND
FINES (Silt, Clay)

Coarse Fine Coarse FineMedium

O:\Active\_2009\1426\09-1426-0001 Kiggavik\4000 BACKFILL\Lab\working files\File February 2009



Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000 Borehole: END-0B-09
Client: Areva Sample No.: 4
Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): 0.20-0.30
Location: NWT Lab ID No: 140

Other:

Material Specification: NONE
Method: SPLIT, WASHED
Date Tested:

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory 
4280 Still Creek Drive 
Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS OF SOILS

Remarks:

25.0

Reference

ASTM C136-06 & C117-04

Sieve Size
(USS)

 3/4" 19.0

#40

#20

12.5

 3/8"

#4 4.8

2.0

0 4

37.5

50.0

0.9

%(mm)

 1/2" 75.0

95.4

2"

9.5

65.2

36 5

87.5

75.0

72.8

83.3

79.9

56.9

48.0

#10

1"

8/7/2009

1.5"
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#40

7.3

0.3

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service 
only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request.
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Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000
Client: Areva 2
Project: Kiggavik 0.20-0.30
Location: NWT 140
Method: A-Multi Point Preparation Method: Air-Dried
Sample Description:

Sample No.:

Depth (m):

Lab ID No.:

Classification Definition

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory 

4280 Still Creek Drive 

Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C6

  Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit and Plasticity Index of Soils 
Reference

ASTM D 4318-05

Borehole: END-0B-09
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Natural water content (%)
Liquidity Index

EB August 9, 2009 LP August 11,2009

N/A

TESTED BY DATE CHECKED BY DATE

N/A
11

N/A

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service only.
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Project No.: 09-1426-0001/4000
Client: Areva 3
Project: Kiggavik 0.20-0.30
Location: NWT 140
Method: A-Multi Point Preparation Method: Air-Dried
Sample Description:

ASTM D 4318-05

ML Classification Definition

Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory 

4280 Still Creek Drive 

Burnaby, B.C. Canada V5C 6C6

  Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit and Plasticity Index of Soils 
Reference

Borehole: END-0B-09
Sample No.:

Depth (m):

Lab ID No.:

Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey 
fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity
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* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing service only.

EB

15

August 9, 2009 LP August 11,2009

16

TESTED BY DATE CHECKED BY DATE

1
15

0

10

20

30

1 10 100

W
at

er
 C

o
n

te
n

t 
(%

)

Number of Blows

25

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

P
la

st
ic

it
y 

In
d

ex

Liquid Limit 

CL

ML  or    OL

CH

MH  or  OH

CL -ML

O:\Active\_2009\1426\09-1426-0001 Kiggavik\4000 BACKFILL\Lab\working files\AL END-0B-09-3O:\Active\_2009\1426\09-1426-0001 Kiggavik\4000 BACKFILL\Lab\working files\AL END-0B-09-3











AREVA Resources Canada Inc. 
Kiggavik Project FEIS 
September 2014 

Page C-1 
Tier 3 Technical Appendix 6A:

Surficial Geology, Terrain and Shallow Geotechnical Conditions 
Attachment C: Laboratory Testing Results of Soil and Rock 

 

Attachment C Laboratory Testing Results of Soil and Rock  
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GENERAL TESTING RESULTS
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SD 01 0.00 0.00 19.9

SD 02 0.00 0.00 20.7

SD 03 0.00 0.00 23.6

SD 04 0.00 0.00 26.3

SD 05 0.00 0.00 24.1

SD 11 0.00 0.00 29.6

SD 12 0.00 0.00 44.8

Sheet  1  of  1

WATER CONTENT DETERMINATION

LP 22/10/2010

ASTM D 4959

Sample
No.

Sample
Location

Sample Interval Water
Content

(%)
Depth

(m)
Bottom

(m)

Reference(s)

Checked Date

Project:

Location:

Kiggavik

Client: Areva

Nunavuut

Lab Schedule No.:

Project No.: 10-1345-0026

217

Golder Associates Ltd.
500 - 4260 Still Creek Drive Burnaby British Columbia  V5C 6C6

Tel: (604) 296 4200  Fax: (604) 298 5253  www.golder.com

Golder Associates: Operations in Africa, Asia, Australasia, Europe, North America and South America
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Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory

4280 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby,B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

Project No.: 10-1345-0026 Borehole N/A

Client: Areva Sample No.:

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): N/A

Location: Nunavuut Lab Sch No: 217

Method: C Other Remarks:

Oven Temperature 50 degrees Centigrade

Furnace Temperature 440 degrees Centigrade

Moisture Determination As-received mass

Organic Matter %

29.6

ASTM D 2974-07

Moisture Content  %

% Passing #4

Trial #

Ash Content %

October 22,2010

99.1

1.9

Slightly Organic

98.1

1.9 1.9

Reference

Moisture, Ash, and Organic Matter of Peat and Other Organic Soils

SD 11

TESTED BY DATE DATECHECKED BY

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing 

service only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 

EB October 20, 2010

UCS Description

Average Organic Matter %

1 2

98.1

LP

O:\Active\_2010\1345\10-1345-0026 AREVA Kiggavik\Lab Testing\Sch 217 Oct 2010\OC SD 11.xlsx       



Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory

4280 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby,B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

Project No.: 10-1345-0026 Borehole N/A

Client: Areva Sample No.:

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): N/A

Location: Nunavuut Lab Sch No: 217

Method: C Other Remarks:

Oven Temperature 50 degrees Centigrade

Furnace Temperature 440 degrees Centigrade

Moisture Determination As-received mass

Reference

Moisture, Ash, and Organic Matter of Peat and Other Organic Soils

SD 05

TESTED BY DATE DATECHECKED BY

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing 

service only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 

EB October 19, 2010

UCS Description

Average Organic Matter %

1 2

98.9

LP October 22,2010

99.3

1.1

Slightly Organic

98.9

1.1 1.1Organic Matter %

24.1

ASTM D 2974-07

Moisture Content  %

% Passing #4

Trial #

Ash Content %

O:\Active\_2010\1345\10-1345-0026 AREVA Kiggavik\Lab Testing\Sch 217 Oct 2010\OC SD 05.xlsx       



Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory

4280 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby,B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

Project No.: 10-1345-0026 Borehole N/A

Client: Areva Sample No.:

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): N/A

Location: Nunavuut Lab Sch No: 217

Method: C Other Remarks:

Oven Temperature 50 degrees Centigrade

Furnace Temperature 440 degrees Centigrade

Moisture Determination As-received mass

Reference

Moisture, Ash, and Organic Matter of Peat and Other Organic Soils

SD 04

TESTED BY DATE DATECHECKED BY

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing 

service only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 

EB October 19, 2010

UCS Description

Average Organic Matter %

1 2

97.7

LP October 22,2010

99.2

2.3

Slightly Organic

97.7

2.3 2.3Organic Matter %

26.3

ASTM D 2974-07

Moisture Content  %

% Passing #4

Trial #

Ash Content %

O:\Active\_2010\1345\10-1345-0026 AREVA Kiggavik\Lab Testing\Sch 217 Oct 2010\OC SD 04.xlsx       



Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory

4280 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby,B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

Project No.: 10-1345-0026 Borehole N/A

Client: Areva Sample No.:

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): N/A

Location: Nunavuut Lab Sch No: 217

Method: C Other Remarks:

Oven Temperature 50 degrees Centigrade

Furnace Temperature 440 degrees Centigrade

Moisture Determination As-received mass

Reference

Moisture, Ash, and Organic Matter of Peat and Other Organic Soils

SD 02

TESTED BY DATE DATECHECKED BY

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing 

service only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 

EB October 18, 2010

UCS Description

Average Organic Matter %

1 2

99.5

LP October 22,2010

99.8

0.6

Slightly Organic

99.4

0.5 0.6Organic Matter %

20.7

ASTM D 2974-07

Moisture Content  %

% Passing #4

Trial #

Ash Content %

O:\Active\_2010\1345\10-1345-0026 AREVA Kiggavik\Lab Testing\Sch 217 Oct 2010\OC SD 02.xlsx       



Golder Associates Ltd. - Burnaby Laboratory

4280 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby,B.C. Canada V5C 6C8

Project No.: 10-1345-0026 Borehole N/A

Client: Areva Sample No.:

Project: Kiggavik Depth (m): N/A

Location: Nunavuut Lab Sch No: 217

Method: C Other Remarks:

Oven Temperature 50 degrees Centigrade

Furnace Temperature 440 degrees Centigrade

Moisture Determination As-received mass

Reference

Moisture, Ash, and Organic Matter of Peat and Other Organic Soils

SD 01

TESTED BY DATE DATECHECKED BY

* The test data given herein pertain to the sample provided only. This report constitutes a testing 

service only. Interpretation of the data can be provided upon request. 

EB October 18. 2010

UCS Description

Average Organic Matter %

1 2

99.4

LP October 22,2010

100.0

0.6

Slightly Organic

99.4

0.6 0.6Organic Matter %

19.9

ASTM D 2974-07

Moisture Content  %

% Passing #4

Trial #

Ash Content %

O:\Active\_2010\1345\10-1345-0026 AREVA Kiggavik\Lab Testing\Sch 217 Oct 2010\OC SD 01.xlsx       



















AREVA Resources Canada Inc. 
Kiggavik Project FEIS 
September 2014 

Page D-1 
Tier 3 Technical Appendix 6A:

Surficial Geology, Terrain and Shallow Geotechnical Conditions 
Attachment D: Thermistor and Frost Depth Indicator Data 

 

Attachment D Thermistor and Frost Depth Indicator Data






















